Exhibit 99.1

Below is a graphical representation of the poster entitled “Weight Loss at 56 Weeks in Obese Adults With Low-Dose, Controlled-Release Phentermine/Topiramate”

Below is a reproduction of the contents of the poster entitled “Weight Loss at 56 Weeks in Obese Adults With Low-Dose, Controlled-Release Phentermine/Topiramate”

Authors: David B. Allison, PhD(a); George A. Bray, MD(b); Michael L. Schwiers, MS(c); Kishore M. Gadde, MD(d); Wesley W. Day, PhD(e); Craig A. Peterson, MS(e)

(a)University of Alabama at Birmingham, Alabama, USA; (b)Pennington Biomedical Research Center, Baton Rouge, Louisiana, USA; (c)Medpace, Inc., Cincinnati, Ohio, USA; (d)Duke University Medical Center, Durham, North Carolina, USA; (e)Vivus, Inc., Mountain View, California, USA

· Abstract

Introduction

Phentermine/topiramate (PHEN/TPM) is a once-daily, low-dose, controlled-release combination of two agents with demonstrated weight-loss properties. PHEN/TPM reduces food intake and potentially achieves greater improvements in weight and cardiovascular risk reduction than monotherapeutic weight-loss agents.

Methods

This multicenter, randomized, double-blind, placebo-controlled Phase 3 trial randomized 1,267 subjects with BMI >35 kg/m2 to receive either placebo (n=514), PHEN 3.75 mg/TPM 23 mg (3.75/23 [n=241]), or PHEN 15 mg/TPM 92 mg (15/92 [n=512]) for 56 weeks. Subjects were also instructed to implement diet and lifestyle modifications. Primary efficacy endpoints were percent weight loss (WL) and proportion of subjects with >5% WL at Week 56.

Results

In an intent-to-treat (ITT) analysis, defined by the FDA and in the SAP as all randomized subjects with >1 treatment and 1 weight measurement post-baseline, WL from baseline was 1.6%, 5.1%, and 10.9% for placebo, 3.75/23, and 15/92, respectively (P<0.0001 vs placebo). The proportion of PHEN/TPM-treated subjects achieving >5%, >10%, or >15% reduction in body weight was significantly greater vs placebo (Table). PHEN/TPM subjects also achieved significant reductions vs placebo in BMI (P<0.0001) and waist circumference (P<0.0005). Most adverse events were mild and occurred more frequently in the PHEN/TPM groups.

Table. Subjects Achieving 5%, 10%, and 15% WL From Baseline

	>5% WL	>10% WL	>15% WL
Placebo	86 (17.3%)	37 (7.4%)	17 (3.4%)
PHEN/TPM 3.75/23	105 (44.9%)*	44 (18.8%)*	17 (7.3%)†
PHEN/TPM 15/92	332 (66.7%)*	235 (47.2%)*	161 (32.3%)*

*P<0.0001; †P=0.0234

Conclusion

PHEN/TPM was generally well tolerated and demonstrated significant WL vs placebo at 1 year.

· Introduction

·                  Obesity is a significant health problem in the United States that is associated with comorbidities such as cardiovascular disease and type 2 diabetes mellitus (T2DM) as well as increased mortality.(1)-(4)

·                  Modest weight loss of 10% may result in reductions in risks associated with weight-related comorbidities.(5)-(7)

·                  Phentermine (PHEN) and topiramate (TPM) are 2 pharmacologic agents with demonstrated weight-loss properties. PHEN is currently approved in the United States as a short-term treatment for weight loss (recommended dose: 37.5 mg/day) as an adjunct to lifestyle modifications while TPM is indicated for treatment of seizures (recommended dose: 400 mg/day) and prevention of migraine headaches (recommended dose: 100 mg/day).(8),(9)

·                  A previous formulation of TPM at doses titrated up to 384 mg/day demonstrated weight loss in clinical trials.(10) Studies have also demonstrated significant improvements in blood pressure and glycemic and lipid parameters.(10)-(15) Dose-related side effects were significant, and prevented further development of TPM as monotherapy.(10)-(15)

·                  An investigational controlled-release (CR) formulation of PHEN/TPM provides a combination therapy, which may potentially achieve greater improvements in weight and cardiometabolic risk reduction, while minimizing adverse events (AEs), than monotherapy with these agents individually.

· Objective

·                  To evaluate weight loss over a 56-week period in obese subjects treated with PHEN/TPM CR.

· Methods

·

A double-blind, placebo-controlled Phase 3 trial (EQUIP) was conducted in 1267 obese subjects (body mass index [BMI] >35 kg/m2), excluding subjects with T2DM. Subjects were randomly assigned to placebo, PHEN 3.75 mg/TPM CR 23 mg (3.75/23), or PHEN 15 mg/TPM CR 92 mg (15/92) for 56 weeks.

·

Subjects were instructed to take study drug once daily for 56 weeks. Dosing was initiated with a 4-week titration to randomized dose, which was then administered during the following 52 weeks. Efficacy and safety endpoints were evaluated at baseline, Weeks 2 and 4 of the titration period, and then at 4-week intervals. Subjects were provided counseling on lifestyle changes using the LEARN® Program for Weight Management.(16)

· Assessments

·                  The primary efficacy endpoints were percent change in body weight and percentage of subjects with >5% weight loss at Week 56 in the intent-to-treat (ITT) sample with last observation carried forward (LOCF). Additional efficacy endpoints included percentage of patients achieving >10% or >15% weight loss and changes in systolic blood pressure (SBP), diastolic blood pressure (DBP), waist circumference, and BMI at Week 56. Safety was also assessed at each study visit.

·                  The ITT sample was defined in the protocol and statistical analysis plan as all randomized subjects with >1 dose of treatment and >1 weight measurement post-baseline.

·                  Analysis of covariance (ANCOVA) was used to evaluate changes in weight loss and other outcomes. The ANCOVA model used factors of treatment and gender with baseline weight as a covariate. For each treatment comparison, the difference in least-squares (LS) means, corresponding standard errors, 95% confidence intervals, and P values were derived from the ANCOVA model.

·                  Analysis of percentage of subjects with at least 5%, 10%, or 15% weight loss at Week 56 with LOCF was performed using a logistic regression model with treatment and gender as fixed effects and baseline weight as a covariate. For each treatment comparison of interest, the estimated odds ratio, standard error, 95% Wald confidence interval, and P value were derived.

· Results

·                  The majority of the randomized sample (N=1267) was female (83%) and Caucasian (80%) with a mean age of 43 years. At baseline, mean weight was 116.1 kg, mean BMI was 42.1 kg/m2, mean waist circumference was 120.5 cm, and mean blood pressure was 122/77 mm Hg.

·                  LS mean percent weight loss was significantly greater in both PHEN/TPM CR groups vs placebo at Week 56 (P<0.0001 for all comparisons). In the ITT-LOCF sample, LS mean percent weight loss was 1.6%, 5.1%, and 10.9% for placebo, 3.75/23, and 15/92, respectively (Figure 1A). Among subjects completing 56 weeks on study drug (study completers), LS mean percent weight loss was 2.1%, 6.7%, and 14.4% for placebo, 3.75/23, and 15/92, respectively (Figure 1B).

·                  The percentage of subjects achieving >5% weight loss, >10% weight loss, and >15% weight loss are presented in Figure 2 for both the ITT-LOCF and study completer samples.

·                  Waist circumference in the ITT-LOCF sample and among study completers was significantly reduced for both doses of PHEN/TPM CR vs placebo (P<0.001) (Figure 3).

·                  Both doses of PHEN/TPM CR demonstrated significantly greater reductions in BMI vs placebo (P<0.0001; ITT-LOCF): LS mean changes were -0.6 kg/m2, -2.1 kg/m2, and -4.6 kg/m2 for placebo, 3.75/23, and 15/92, respectively. Treatment with 15/92 resulted in a significantly greater reduction in BMI than treatment with 3.75/23 (P<0.0001).

·                  After 56 weeks in the ITT-LOCF sample, treatment with both doses of PHEN/TPM CR resulted in significantly reduced SBP compared to placebo (P<0.005). DBP was also significantly reduced for subjects receiving 15/92 when compared to placebo (P=0.0002) (Figure 4).

·                  More patients receiving PHEN/TPM CR completed the study on therapy than those receiving placebo: 46.9%, 57.3%, and 58.8% for placebo, 3.75/23, and 15/92, respectively.

·                  The most common treatment-emergent AEs (>5%) are presented in Table 1; most events were mild or moderate in severity, and event rates were generally dose related. Treatment-emergent serious AEs experienced by subjects treated with PHEN/TPM CR were comparable to those receiving placebo (2.3%, 2.5%, and 2.0% in placebo, 3.75/23, and 15/92, respectively), with no individual event occurring in more than one subject treated with PHEN/TPM CR. In total, 12.2% of patients discontinued study medication due to AEs.

Table 1. Most Common Treatment-Emergent AEs

Adverse Event	Placebo (n=513) (%)	3.75/23 (n=240) (%)	15/92 (n=511) (%)
Paraesthesia	1.9	4.2	18.8
Dry mouth	3.7	6.7	17.0
Constipation	6.8	7.9	14.1
Upper respiratory tract infection	10.9	15.8	12.3
Headache	10.1	10.4	11.9
Nasopharyngitis	7.2	12.5	9.0
Dysgeusia	1.0	1.3	8.4
Insomnia	4.9	5.0	7.8
Nausea	4.7	5.8	7.2
Sinusitis	5.5	7.5	7.2
Dizziness	4.1	2.9	5.7
Back pain	5.1	5.4	5.5
Bronchitis	4.3	6.7	5.5
Cough	3.5	3.3	5.1
Influenza	4.7	7.5	5.1
Diarrhea	4.5	5.0	4.7
Fatigue	3.3	5.0	4.5
Vision blurred	3.1	6.3	4.5

· Conclusions

·                  Treatment with PHEN/TPM CR combination therapy resulted in significantly greater weight loss at Week 56 compared to placebo. Significant improvements were also seen in BMI, waist circumference, and blood pressure vs placebo.

·                  PHEN/TPM CR 15/92 resulted in statistically superior improvements in weight-related efficacy variables and waist circumference when compared to PHEN/TPM CR 3.75/23.

·                  PHEN/TPM CR was generally well tolerated based on rates of study completion, discontinuation rates, and overall adverse events.

·                  This randomized, placebo-controlled study suggests that well-tolerated medical treatments for weight loss may lead to dose-related improvements in weight and obesity-related cardiometabolic risk factors.

This trial is registered at ClinicalTrials.gov, number NCT00554216.

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Acknowledgements: We would like to acknowledge and thank the EQUIP investigators and study coordinators, the Medpace team (study CRO), The Lockwood Group (for poster development assistance), and VIVUS internal contributors.

Disclosure: Dr. Allison has received grants, honoraria, donations, and consulting fees from numerous food, beverage, and pharmaceutical companies, as well as other commercial and nonprofit entities with interests in obesity. These companies include but are not limited to: Vivus, Inc.; Merck; Pfizer; Eli Lilly and Co.; Abbott Laboratories; Slim-Fast Foods; and Arena Pharmaceuticals.